USD London Interbank Offered Rate totalling HK$318 million as “Cash and cash
equivalents”. These investments do not satisfy the definition of “Cash and cash
equivalents” of “readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject
to an insignificant risk of changes in value”. The Company has corrected these
accounting errors and restated the comparative figures as at 31 December 2018
by reclassifying the related amounts from “Cash and cash equivalents” to “Financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss”. The cash outflows for the related
investments (after the translation into the presentation currency of the Company)
should be presented in consolidated statement of cash flows as “Cash flows from
investing activities” for the year ended 31 December 2018.

102 Binhai Investment Company Limited   Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

(b) A summary of the effects of the restatements for each financial statement line item
affected are presented in the table below:

As previously
reported

Restatements
Note 3.2(a) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on the Group’s
consolidated
statement of
financial position
as at 31 December
2018

Cash and cash
equivalents 987,576 (318,058) 669,518

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss — 318,058 318,058

Effect on the Group’s
consolidated
statement of cash
flows for the year
ended 31 December
2018

Payments for wealth
management
products (873,072) (326,496) (1,199,568)

Net cash outflows from
investing activities (619,144) (326,496) (945,640)

Net decrease in cash
and cash equivalents (2,221,306) (326,496) (2,547,802)

Effects of exchange rate
difference (51,774) 8,438 (43,336)

Cash and cash
equivalents at end
of year 987,576 (318,058) 669,518

103Binhai Investment Company Limited   Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

The misstatements as described in Note 3.2(a) above did not have any impact
on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December
2018 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018
and the Group had no wealth management products and structured deposits as at
1 January 2018. Therefore, a consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2018 was not disclosed.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES